## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022** - 02

## <u>A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE RATE OF PAY FOR A NEWLY PROMOTED</u> <u>TOWNSHIP EMPLOYEE</u>

**WHEREAS,** in order to provide for increased compensation to a newly promoted Township employee in the Sycamore Township Maintenance Department.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio that:

**SECTION 1**. Due to his promotion to Assistant Superintendent, effective March 20, 2022, the following employee shall have his rate of pay increased from his current rate of pay to the amount set opposite his name:

Steve Reutelshofer \$95,000.00 Annually

The compensation shall be prorated for the remainder of calendar year 2022 and paid on the normal Township pay schedule. Until March 20, 2022, the employee listed above shall continue to receive his compensation as previously established by the Board.

- **SECTION 2.** The purpose of this Resolution is to provide for the new rate of pay due to the promotion.
- **SECTION 3.** The Trustees of Sycamore Township, upon at least a majority vote, dispense with any requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby authorize the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading.
- **SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

## **VOTE RECORD**:

Mr. James  $\Delta \gamma \geq$  Ms. Schwegmann  $\Delta \gamma \leq$  Mr. Weidman  $\Delta \gamma \leq$ 

**PASSED** at the meeting of the Board of Trustees this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

Thomas J. Weidman, Chairman Tracy Schwegmann, Vice Chairman

Thomas C James, Jr., Trustee

## **AUTHENTICATION**

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed, and filed with the Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

Robert C. Porter, III Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

.

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Interim Law Director Katherine